
 

Development Committee 

Agenda 

Thursday, 25 April 2024 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
here -  https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 
Chair:  
Councillor Kamrul Hussain 
 
Vice Chair: 
Councillor Amin Rahman 
 
Members: 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Councillor Abdul Mannan, Councillor Faroque 
Ahmed, Councillor Sabina Akhtar and Councillor Asma Islam 
 
Substitute Members:  
Councillor Shafi Ahmed, Councillor Iqbal Hossain, Councillor Bellal Uddin, Councillor 
Amina Ali, Councillor Asma Begum and Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain 
 
(The quorum for the Committee is 3 voting members)   
 

The deadline for registering to speak is 4pmTuesday, 23 April 2024 
 
The deadline for submitting information for the update report is Noon 
Wednesday, 24 April 2024 
 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Thomas French, Democratic Services, 

thomas.french@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

Tel: 020 7364 3048  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 

Public Pack

https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Development Committee 
 

The role of the Development Committee is to determine applications for 
planning/listed/conservation area consent which have triggered over 20 representations (in 
support or against) and/or that meet certain criteria with regards to size amongst other 
issues. 
  
The Committee is made up of seven Members of the Council as appointed by Full Council. 
Political balance rules apply to the Committee.  Meetings are normally held on a monthly 
basis and are open to the public to attend.  
  
Objectors to planning applications and applicants may request to speak at the Committee. 
If you wish to speak on an application, you must contact the Committee Officer listed on the 
agenda front sheet by 4pm one clear day before the meeting, as shown on the committee 
timetable. For further information, see the Council’s website. 

  

Public Engagement 
Meetings of the committee are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting 
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website.  
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Development Committee  

 
Thursday, 25 April 2024 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (PAGES 7 - 8) 

 Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct 
for Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) (PAGES 9 - 12) 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Development 
Committee held on 30 October and 30 November 2024. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING 
OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE (PAGES 13 - 14) 

To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, 
the task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the 
Corporate Director Housing and Regeneration         along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 

decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Housing and Regeneration is delegated authority to 



 
 

 

do so, provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
3) To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Development 

Committee and meeting guidance. 
 
 
 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

5 .1 PA/23/02171: 82 Columbia Road, London, E2 7QB (Pages 23 - 46) 
 
Proposal: Proposed single storey rear extension and a new rear garden entrance door 
from Wellington Row 
 
Recommendation: Grant planning permission with conditions 
 

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

6 .1 London Legacy Development Corporation - interim delegation scheme (Pages 49 
- 54) 
 

Next Meeting of the Development Committee 
Thursday, 30 May 2024 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Whitechapel 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in 

Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI includes: (i) Your own relevant interests; 

(ii)Those of your spouse or civil partner; (iii) A person with whom the Member is living as 

husband/wife/civil partners. Other individuals, e.g. Children, siblings and flatmates do not need to 

be considered.  Failure to disclose or register a DPI (within 28 days) is a criminal offence. 

Members with a DPI, (unless granted a dispensation) must not seek to improperly influence the 

decision, must declare the nature of the interest and leave the meeting room (including the public 

gallery) during the consideration and decision on the item – unless exercising their right to address 

the Committee.  

DPI Dispensations and Sensitive Interests. In certain circumstances, Members may make a 

request to the Monitoring Officer for a dispensation or for an interest to be treated as sensitive. 

(ii) Non - DPI Interests that the Council has decided should be registered – 

(Non - DPIs) 

You will have ‘Non DPI Interest’ in any item on the agenda, where it relates to (i) the offer of gifts 

or hospitality, (with an estimated value of at least £25) (ii) Council Appointments or nominations to 

bodies (iii) Membership of any body exercising a function of a public nature, a charitable purpose 

or aimed at influencing public opinion. 

Members must declare the nature of the interest, but may stay in the meeting room and participate 
in the consideration of the matter an
[...]
ther than from the relevant authority) made or provided 
within the relevant period in respect of any expenses 
incurred by the Member in carrying out duties as a member, 
or towards the election expenses of the Member. 
This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade 
union within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour 
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or 
a body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) 
and the relevant authority— 
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or 
works are to be executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 8



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 30/10/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.37 P.M. ON MONDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present: 
 
Councillor Kamrul Hussain (Chair)  
  
Councillor Amin Rahman 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury 
Councillor Abdul Mannan 
Councillor Faroque Ahmed 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar 
Councillor Asma Islam 
 
Officers Present: 
  
Jerry Bell 
Astrid Patil 
Sally Frasier 
Thomas French 

(Area Planning Manager) 
(Senior Planning Lawyer) 
(Team Leader East) 
(Democratic Services Officer (Committees)) 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. Councillor 
Abdul Mannan informed the committee that item 5.1 may be within his own 
ward. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The procedure for hearing objections and meeting guidance be noted. 

 
2. In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 

Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes be 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 30/10/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

delegated to the Corporate Director, Place along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and  
 

3. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Place be delegated authority to do so, provided always that 
the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision 
 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
Nil items 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

6. 59 LOCKESFIELD PLACE PA/22/02454  
 
Updated report was noted. 
 
Jerry Bell introduced the application for erection of a first floor rear extension. 
 
Sally Frasier, case officer, provided a presentation on the application. The 
Officer’s recommendation was to grant planning permission. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, objections were raised to the committee, 
highlighting the increased potential for noise, anti-social behaviour, and 
concerns about restriction of light to residential gardens. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, the agent for the applicant highlighted how 
inspections have noted that there would not increase of noise to local 
residents or significant reduction in sunlight to local residents. The application 
falls within the council’s own local plan. 
 
Further to questions from the Committee, officers, and residents provided 
more details on the following elements of the application: 

 Can concerns about the restriction of the light this application be 
expanded on? Objectors commented on the restriction of light, which 
has grown less accessible as developments have increased. 

 Have objectors ever reported anti-social behaviour to the police? 
Objectors stated ongoing anti-social behaviour reports to environment 
health, and previously to the police. 

 Is the application in compliance with the local neighbourhood plan, in 
regard to the external aesthetic of the extension? Officers stated that it 
does comply with the local neighbourhood plan on the Isle of Dogs. 

 
Members of the committee discussed the application and moved to the vote. 
 
On a vote of 5 in favour, 2 against and 0 abstentions the Committee, that 
planning permission is GRANTED. 

Page 10



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 30/10/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
Erection of a first floor rear extension. 
 
Subject to conditions, for the reasons outlined in the committee report 
 

7. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 
Nil Items. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 19:21 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Kamrul Hussain 
Development Committee 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  

Report of the Corporate Director of Housing 

[...]
ations. 
 
3.3 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 explains that 

having regard to the Development Plan means deciding in accordance with the 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Development Plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. If the 
Development Plan is up to date and contains policies relevant to the application and 
there are no other material considerations, the application should be determined in 
accordance with the Development Plan.  

 
3.4 The Committee has several choices when considering each planning application: 

 

• to grant planning permission unconditionally; 

• to grant planning permission with conditions; 

• to refuse planning permission or 

• to defer the decision for more information (including a site visit). 
 
3.5 If the committee resolve to refuse planning permission, they must provide reasons 

that are based on evidence, development plan policies and material considerations.  
The Council may be subject to an award of costs in the event that reasons for refusal 
cannot be defended at appeal. 

 
The Development Plan and other material considerations  

 
3.6 The relevant Development Plan policies against which the Committee is required to 

consider each planning application are to be found in:  
 

• The London Plan 2021; 

• Tower Hamlets Local Plan 2020;  

• The Isle of Dogs Neighbourhood Plan 2021. 
 
3.7 The Planning Officer’s report for each application directs Members to those parts of 

the Development Plan which are relevant to each planning application, and to other 
material considerations.  
 

3.8 Material considerations are those that are relevant to the use and development of 
land in the public interest and relevant to the development proposed in the 
application. 
 

3.9 National Policy as set out in the National Planning Policy Framework 2019 (NPPF) 
and the Government’s online Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) are both material 
considerations.  
 

3.10 Other material planning 
[...]
should 

be subject to an Environmental Impact Assessment, and for assessing, consulting 
and coming to a decision on those projects which are likely to have significant 
environmental effects. 
 

3.30 The Environmental Statement, together with any other information which is relevant 
to the decision, and any comments and representations made on it, must be taken 
into account by the local planning authority in deciding whether or not to grant 
consent for the development. 
 
Other regulatory regimes 
 

3.31 Other areas of legislation that cover related aspects of construction, environmental 
matters or licensable activities do not need to be considered as part of determining a 
planning application. Specific legal advice will be given should any of that legislation 
be raised in discussion.  

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 

 
4.1 That the Committee notes the advice in this report prior to taking any planning 

decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 25 April 2024 

Report of the Corporate Director of Place          Classification: Unrestricted    

 

Application for Planning Permission 

 

click here for case file 

Reference PA/23/02171  

Site 82 Columbia Road, London, E2 7QB 

Ward Weavers 

Proposal Proposed single storey rear extension and a new rear garden entrance 
door from Wellington Row 

Summary 
Recommendation 

Grant planning permission with conditions 

Applicant Mr K Sohi  

Architect/agent Mr I Bolt, Hartleys Projects Ltd 

Case Officer David Mason  

Key dates - Application registered as valid on 31/01/2024 
- Public consultation finished on 11/03/2024  
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The application property is an existing two-storey terrace building with retail use at ground 
floor and basement, and a one-bedroom residential unit above. It is within the Jesus Hospital 
Estate Conservation Area. 

The application proposes a modification to the existing single-storey rear exte
[...]
d Cage Public House on the corner. 

 

N 

Page 24



 
 

Figure 2 – Aerial photograph of the Site, view from the south along Wellington Row. 
 
 
 
 
 

2. PROPOSAL 

2.1 The application seeks planning permission for a proposed ground floor, single storey, rear 
extension creating a larger residential unit (C3) and a new rear garden entrance door to the 
property from Wellington Row.  

2.2 This would result in a revised internal layout to the shop and cafe unit (Class E), reducing its 
internal floorspace by approximately 31 sqm from 128 sqm to 97sqm (including basement) 
and would result in an overall reduction to the built form of the building. 

2.3 The retail unit would occupy space at ground and basement level at the front of the property, 
the historic footprint of the building, and the single storey rear element would become a kitchen 
space and small outdoor courtyard to serve the existing first floor flat, replacing the space 
currently used as a café.  

2.4 The exterior roller shutter door facing on to Wellington Row is to be replaced with a header 
arch and timber framed doors, serving as an entrance into the proposed rear courtyard for the 
residential unit, designed to be in keeping with the character of the existing entrances along 
Wellington Row. 

2.5 It is noted that planning permission was granted on the 22nd August 2017 and on 6th November 
2014 for a scheme that is largely the same as the proposed, PA/17/01814/NC and 
PA/14/02511/NC, however these were not decided under the most recently adopted Local 
Plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

N 

Page 25



 

 

3.  RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

Application site 
 

3.1 BG/91/00063: – Change of use of first floor from storage to a self-contained flat, including 
erection of a rear extension at first floor level and installation of a new shopfront. Permitted, 
9th August 1991   

3.2 FP/91/72242: – Proposed self-containment of upper part, shop improvement, part 2 storey 
rear extension. Permitted, 1st Novem
[...]
ise and disturbance during the operational or construction phases of a 
development. 
 

7.29 The proposal would not materially alter the levels of daylight or sunlight for the neighbouring 
properties as the proposal results in an overall reduction in built form and projects no higher 
than existing. 

 
7.30 The proposed courtyard space will be overlooked by the windows of one neighbouring 

property, 1a Wellington Row. The proposed outlook for 1a Wellington Row over the courtyard 
is considered acceptable, as it will not negatively impact visual amenity and the reduction in 
roof form will positively impact the outlook from their windows. Any noise generated by 
residential occupiers of the courtyard would be in keeping with the general residential 
character of the area.  

 
7.31 Any undue noise and disturbance during the the construction phase of the development will 

be avoided through the securing of a planning condition to safeguard neighbouring amenity 
that ensures construction takes place in accordance with the Tower Hamlets Code of 
Construction Practice. 
 

7.32 In light of the above, the proposal would have an acceptable impact on the residential 
amenities of the neighbouring occupiers, in compliance with Local Plan policy D.DH8. 

 
 
 Page 32



 
 
 

8.  RECOMMENDATION 

8.1 That planning permission is GRANTED subject to the following conditions:  

Compliance 

1. 3 years deadline for commencement of development. 

2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 

3. Materials to match. 

4. Construction activities mitigation. 
 
  

Page 33



APPENDIX 1 

LIST OF APPLICATION PLANS AND DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL 
 

- CR.01.B 
- CR.02.G 
- CR.04 
- CR.05 
- Heritage Statement (18/01/2024) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Page 34



APPENDIX 2 

SELECTION OF APPLICATION PLANS AND IMAGES 

 

 

 

Existing and proposed ground floor plans  

 

Page 35



 

               

Existing and proposed first floor plans 

 

Page
[...]
eaking rights for those applications 
being reported to Committee in the “Planning Applications for Decision” part of the agenda. 
Therefore reports that deal with planning matters other than applications for determination 
by the Council do not automatically attract public speaking rights. 

4. RECOMMENDATION 

4.1 That the Committee take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 25 April 2024 

Report of the Corporate Director of Housing 
and Regeneration          

Classification: Unrestricted    

Wards Bow East and Bromley North Wards 

Title London Legacy Development Corporation – interim delegation 
scheme 

Summary 
Recommendation 

To note proposals for an interim scheme of delegation of  certain 
planning functions from the London Legacy Development 
Corporation. 

To confirm the Development Committee agrees to determine 
applications under the delegation scheme and request that the 
Council confirms the scheme. 

Originating Officer Paul Buckenham, Head of Development Management 

 

1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

1.1 The London Legacy Development Corporation (LLDC) is a London Mayoral Development 
Corporation (MDC) established in 2012 under Section 198 of the  Localism Act  2011.   

 
1.2 The LLDC’s stated remit is to deliver the Olympic Legacy commitments made in the original 

London 2012 Games bid concerning the physical legacy of the Games, the long-term planning, 
development, management and maintenance of the Park and its impact on the surrounding 
area after the London 2012 Games. 

 
1.3 The LLDC is the local planning authority for its area with planning powers for local plan making, 

determining planning applications, appeals and enforcement. transferred under the London 
Legacy Development Corporation (Planning Functions) Order 2012.   

 
1.4 The LLDC planning area in Tower Hamlets, comprises Fish Island, parts of Hackney Wick and 

Bromley by
[...]
subsequently approved via a Mayoral Decision by the Mayor of 
London on 12th March 2024 (under MD3256).  

 
 

2. PROPOSED INTERIM DELEGATION SCHEME (IDS) FOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

2.1 If the Statutory Instrument is confirmed by parliament, the LLDC will cease to be a local 
planning authority on 1 December 2024.  Tower Hamlets, Hackney, Newham and Waltham 
Forest will resume full planning powers under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for 
the areas within their administrative boundaries. 

 
2.2 Growth Borough officers have been working with the LLDC to establish a smooth planning  

transition process in the period running up to 1 December 2024. Growth borough planning 
leads and the Director of Planning Policy and Decisions at LLDC agree that it would be 
expedient that any new planning applications submitted to the Development Corporation  in 
the three month period up to 1 December to be dealt with by the four boroughs and have 
prepared a draft Memorandum of Understanding. 

 
2.3 Section 203 of the Localism, Act 2011 includes a provision for Mayoral Development 

Corporations to decide with a London Borough Council for discharge of, or assistance with, 
planning functions. 

 
2.4 Using the powers in Section 203, an Interim Delegation Schene (IDS) is proposed that would 

take effect from 1 September until 30 November 2024.   The IDS would cover planning and 
associated applications, planning appeals and enforcement. 

 
2.5 Under the IDS any new planning applications submitted to the LLDC during the interim period 

would be delegated to Tower Hamlets (and the other three growth boroughs) to assess and 
determine.  Any new planning appeals or planning enforcement cases would also be 
delegated to the growth boroughs.   

 
2.6 There are several benefits to this approach: 

 

 Certainty and continuity for applicants, by avoiding new applications being submitted 
to the LLDC in the run up to transition and then having to be transferred and re-
alloc
[...]
Strategic Development Committee’s agreement in 

principle to the proposed IDS and the Committee’s confirmation that they would determine any 
relevant applications received under the IDS that fall within their current terms of reference. 

 
4.5 Subject to the agreement of both planning committees a report would be presented to the 

Council meeting on 31 July 2024 to confirm the IDS.  The LLDC will also ask their Board to 
agree the scheme at a meeting in May. 

 
4.6 In summary the timetable would be: 

 

 Report to Development Committee – 25 April 2024; 

 Report to Strategic Development Committee – 14 May 2024; 
 LLDC Board approval – 21 May 2024; 

 Report to Council – 31 July 2024. 
 
 

5. COMMENTS OF LEGAL SERVICES 
 

5.1 The Report details the current arrangements for determining planning applications with the 
area of the LLDC, part of which includes areas of LBTH.  It notes that legislation is pending 

Page 49



which will see the return of statutory planning functions presently exercised by the LLDC to 
LBTH for those areas of the borough detailed in the Report.  This report details the proposals 
for a handover period to allow a smooth transition of functions from the LLDC to 
LBTH.  Section 203 of the Localism Act 2011 provides the legal basis for this proposal by way 
of a scheme of delegation from the LLDC to LBTH. 

 
5.2 Similar processes are under way with the other LLDC London Boroughs (LB Hackney; LB 

Newham and LB Waltham Forest). 
 
5.3 Whilst this Report does not ask Committee to approve the scheme of delegation (that decision 

is a matter for full Council), it is appropriate to receive and consider it as one of the 
consequences of the recommendations of this Report, if approved by full Council, will be that 
this Committee may be asked to determine planning applications on behalf of the LLDC during 
the handover period detailed in the Report. 
 

 
6. RECOMMENDATION 

 
7.1 The Development Committee is recommended to:  

 
1. Note the proposals to establish an interim scheme of delegation (IDS) for applications 

submitted to LLDC to be delegated to Tower Hamlets from 1 September 2024, until 
planning powers are formally transferred through legislation.   
 

2. Confirm their agreement to determine applications referred to them under the IDS in 
accordance with the established terms of reference in the Council’s constitution. 

 
3. Request that the Council confirms the IDS  at the meeting on  31 July 2024. 

  

Page 50



APPENDIX 1 – LLDC PLANNING AREA AND BOROUGH BOUNDARIES

Page 51



 

Page 52


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3 RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	5.1 PA/23/02171: 82 Columbia Road, London, E2 7QB
	6 OTHER PLANNING MATTERS
	6.1 London Legacy Development Corporation - interim delegation scheme



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 25/04/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 18.37 ON THURSDAY, 25 APRIL 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present: 
 
Councillor Kamrul Hussain (Chair)  
Councillor Amin Rahman 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury 
Councillor Abdul Mannan 
Councillor Faroque Ahmed 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar 
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain 

 

 

 
Officers Present: 

Paul Buckenham 
Astrid Patel 
Gareth Gwynne  
Simon Westmorland 
David Mason 
Thomas French 

(Head of Development Management) 
(Senior Planning Lawyer) 
(Area Planning Manager) 
(Team Leader West) 
(Graduate Planning Officer) 
(Democratic Services Officer (Committees)) 

  
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. The Chair 
declared that he lived close to area of item 5.1. Cllr Abdul Mannan declared 
that he lived within the planning area of 6.1 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 
October 2024 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The procedure for hearing objections and meeting guidance be noted. 

 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 25/04/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2. In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes be 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Place along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and  
 

3. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Place be delegated authority to do so, provided always that 
the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision 
 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
Nil Items. 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

5.1 PA/23/02171: 82 Columbia Road, London, E2 7QB  
 
Paul Buckenham introduced the application for a proposed single storey rear 
extension and a new rear garden entrance door from Wellington Row. 
 
David Mason, Graduate Planning Officer, provided a presentation on the 
application. The Officer’s recommendation was to grant planning permission 
with conditions. 
 
Further to questions from the Committee, officers provided more details on 
the following elements of the application. 

 Objectors have raised concerns about the change in character of the 
ground floor area. Will this have a negative affect on the conservation 
area? Officers stated that similar proposals have been made within the 
local area, so it can be argued this is typical for the local area. This 
application would have a positive effect on the heritage of the area. 

 Did the previous application have the same level of objections? 
Officers stated that 2014 and 2017 had limited objections, whereas this 
application’s objections have been raised from locals and many within 
the surrounding area. 

 
Members of the committee discussed the application and moved to the vote. 
 
On a vote of 7 in favour, 0 against and 0 abstentions the Committee, that 
planning permission is GRANTED. 
 
Proposed single storey rear extension and a new rear garden entrance door 
from Wellington Row, with conditions outlined in the report. 
 

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 

6.1 London Legacy Development Corporation - interim delegation scheme  



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 25/04/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
Paul Buckenham, Head of Planning Development, presented the report to the 
committee for an interim delegation scheme for London Legacy Development 
Corporation. 
 
Members of the committee discussed the application and moved to the vote. 
 
On a vote of 7 in favour, 0 against and 0 abstentions the Committee, that the 
agreed the recommendations. 
 
Note the proposals to establish an interim scheme of delegation (IDS) for 
applications submitted to LLDC to be delegated to Tower Hamlets from 1 
September 2024, until planning powers are formally transferred through 
legislation.  
 
Confirm their agreement to determine applications referred to them under the 
IDS in accordance with the established terms of reference in the Council’s 
constitution. 
 
Request that the Council confirms the IDS at the meeting on 31 July 2024. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 19:19 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Kamrul Hussain 
Development Committee 

 
 


